

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Rev. No. 24973 of 2024

Adhik Yadav @ Adhik Kumar and Others **Petitioners**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Amitosh Kumar **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioners : Mr. Shailesh Kumar Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Santosh Kr. Shukla, A.P.P.

.....

Order No. 10/ Dated:21.03.2025

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to implead the Informant of this case as O.P. No. 2 in course of day.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the petitioners are ready to settle the dispute and compensate the Informant reasonably.

3. Learned counsel for the O.P. No. 2 has agreed to the suggestion of the learned counsel for the petitioners and submitted that the matter may be referred for mediation before the JHALSA .

4. Under the circumstance, the petitioner Nos. 1 & 2 and the O.P. No. 2 are directed to appear before the learned Member Secretary, JHALSA for mediation on 07.04.2025 and who will appoint Mediator. The Mediator shall make necessary efforts for an amicable settlement of disputes between both the sides.

5. The learned Member Secretary, JHALSA, shall submit his report as well as report of Mediation before this Court on or before 05.05.2025.

6. Put up this case on 08.05.2025, till then, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners.

7. In the meantime, the petitioners shall pay Rs. 2,500/- to the O.P. No. 2 to coming to JHALSA on each day.

8. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Member Secretary, JHALSA.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Bibha/