

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision (Filing) No. 24973 of 2024

1. Adhik Yadav @ Adhik Kumar	
2. Satish Kumar Yadav @ Satish Kumar	
3. Nitish Kumar	
4. Saryug Yadav @ Saryu Yadav	Petitioner (s)
Versus	
The State of Jharkhand & Anr.	Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shailesh Kr. Singh, Advocate
For the State	:	Mr. Santosh Kr. Shukla, A.P.P.

Order No. 11/ Dated 04.05.2026
I.A. No.11327 of 2024

This application has been preferred by the petitioner for exemption to surrender in terms of the Rule 159 of the Jharkhand High Court Rules.

Vide order dated 21.03.2025, both the parties were directed to present themselves before the Member Secretary, JHALSA to initiate a talk of settlement. The report of the mediator indicates that the mediation has failed.

So far as the averment made in the instant application is concerned, there does not appear to be any exceptional circumstances which could be considered for grant of exemption to surrender before the learned trial court.

In such circumstances, I am not inclined to entertain this interlocutory application, which accordingly stands dismissed.

I.A. No. 11327 of 2024 is dismissed.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)